

No. 15-2323

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Richard A. Messina,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

North Central Distributing, Inc.,
doing business as Yosemite home Decor,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Minnesota

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

HALUNEN LAW

Clayton D. Halunen (MN #219721)
Ross D. Stadheim (MN #392475)
1650 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel. (612) 605-4098
halunen@halunenlaw.com
stadheim@halunenlaw.com

PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.

F. Paul Bland, Jr. (DC Bar #412395)
Karla Gilbride (CA #264118)
1825 K St. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Tel. (202) 797-8600
pbland@publicjustice.net
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
RICHARD A. MESSINA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

 I. The Question of Whether Yosemite’s Litigation Conduct Caused a Waiver of Its Right to Arbitrate Was Properly Decided by the District Court Rather than an Arbitrator.....10

 A. Yosemite’s Discussion of Courts’ Limited Discretion Under the FAA Ignores a Large Body of Waiver Jurisprudence and Takes the Legal Authorities It Does Cite Drastically Out of Context.....12

 B. Waiver of the Right to Arbitrate by Failing to Satisfy Procedural Prerequisites Under the Agreement May Be Decided by an Arbitrator, but Waiver Through Inconsistent Litigation Activity, the Type of Waiver Yosemite Committed, is Always Decided by a Court16

 C. Just as Arbitrators Have Superior Expertise at Assessing Procedural Issues Arising in the Arbitral Forum, a Court Is Particularly Well Qualified to Judge the Intent and Effect of the Parties’ Litigation Conduct in that Very Court.....23

 II. Yosemite Waived Its Known Right to Arbitrate Where It Acted Inconsistently with that Right—Prejudicing Messina26

 A. Standard of Review26

 B. Yosemite Acted Inconsistently with Its Known Rights Under the Arbitration Agreement by Moving the Dispute from State to Federal Court and Seeking to Move It to a Federal Court in California Before Ever Announcing an Intent to Resolve the Dispute in Arbitration.27

C. Yosemite’s Litigation Conduct Prejudiced Messina by Requiring Him to Spend Time Preparing Discovery, Attending Scheduling Conferences, and Litigating Motions that He Would Need to Contest Again in a California-Based Arbitration31

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a)(7)(C)34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR DOCUMENTS FILED USING CM/ECF .35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ATSA of California, Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Bailey v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003).	15
<i>Brothers Jurewicz, Inc. v. Atari, Inc.</i> , 296 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 1980)	25
<i>Cabinetree of Wis., Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)	14, 24
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	15
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 790 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	14
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007)	1, 21, 22
<i>Engstrom v. Farmers & Bankers Life Ins. Co.</i> , 230 Minn. 308 (1950)	12
<i>Erdman Co. v. Phoenix Land & Acquisition, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2011)	13, 26

<i>Faber v. Menard</i> , 367 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	16
<i>Fleet Tire Serv. Of North Little Rock v. Oliver Rubber Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997).	16
<i>Fraser v. Merrill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Hooper v. Advance America, Cash Advance Centers of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 13, 26, 28, 31
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Hurley v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Ironworkers, Shopman’s Local 493 v. EFCO Corp. and Const. Prods., Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Kelly v. Golden</i> , 352 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 2003)	2, 13, 32
<i>La. Stadium & Exposition Dist. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	24

<i>Lewallen v. Green Tree Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 487 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortg. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	1, 21, 22, 25
<i>Menorah Ins. Co., Ltd. v. INX Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 72 F.3d 218 (1st Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	19, 20, 31
<i>N & D Fashions, Inc. v. DHJ Indus., Inc.</i> , 548 F.2d 722 (8th Cir. 1976)	1, 17, 18, 20
<i>Nat’l Am. Ins. Co. v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 462 (8th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Nat’l Found. for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14, 24
<i>Nat’l R. R. Passenger Corp. v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 501 F.2d 423 (8th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Nicholas v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Parler v. KFC Corp.</i> , 529 F. Supp.2d 1009 (D. Minn. 2008).....	22
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Webster Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	13
<i>Pro Tech Indus., Inc. v. URS Corp.</i> , 377 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2004)	18

<i>Reid Burton Const. Inc. v. Carpenters Dist. Council of Southern Colo.</i> , 535 F.2d 598 (10th Cir. 1976)	25
<i>Ritzel Communs. v. Mid-Am. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 966 (8th Cir. 1993)	13, 27
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. Inc. v. Freeman</i> , 924 F.2d 157 (8th Cir. 1991).	2, 29
<i>Stroh Container Co. v. Delphi Indus., Inc.</i> , 783 F.2d 743 (8th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 11 Cal. 1 (1995)	12
<i>Webster Grading, Inc. v. Granite Re, Inc.</i> , 879 F. Supp.2d 1013 (D. Minn. 2012).....	1, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	1, 5, 10, 32
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, 2	10, 12
